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‘May 12, 2017

VIA FIRST CLASS & CERTIFIED MAIL NO. 7015 1660 0001 1911 0960
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Rachel Alicia Mullin

RE: Inthe Matter of Rachel Alicia Mulhn Docket No.PHA-2014-0232
License No. PH234514

Dear Ms. Mullin;

.Please find enclosed the Fmal Decision and Order by Default issued by the Board of
Registration in Pharmacy on May 12, 2017 and effective May 22, 2017. ThlS constitutes full
and final disposition of the above-referenced complaint, as well as the final agency action of the

_ Board Your appeal rights are noted on page 3.

Please note that as of the effective date, your llcense status will change to Revoked. It will
- remain in revocation status until the Board notifies you of a change in license status in -
~accordance with the terms of the order

' Please direct all questions, correspondence and documentation relating to licensure reinstatement
to the attention of Lisa Ferguson at the address above. You may also contact Ms. Ferguson at
(617) 973 — 0950.

You may contact Heather Engman Esq Board Counsel at (617) 973 0950 with any questions -
that you may have concernmg this matter. '

Srncerely
David A. Sencabaugh,

Executive Director,
Board of Registration in Pharmacy




Encl. : |

cc::  Eugene Langner, Esq., Prosecuting Counsel
Jason Barshak, Esq., Chief Administrative Magistrate




COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUFFOLK COUNTY o - " BOARD OF. REGISTRATION-
' ' ' IN PHARMACY

In the Matter of ) :' .
Rachel Alicia Mullin ) o PHA-2Q14-OZ32
PH234514 . ) '

FINAL DECISION AND ORDER BY DEFAULT

On September 1, 2016, the Board of Reglstratlon in -Pharmacy
(“Board”) 1ssued and duly served on Rachel Alicia Mullin ( Respondent ), an -
Order to Show Cause (“OTSC”) 1 related to a complaint against Respondent s
‘pharmac1st 11cense The Respondent filed a responsive document on:
November 21, 2016 The Adm1n1strat1ve Hearings Counsel (“AHC”) ordered |
the parties to file a joint status report on or before February 15, 2017. The
‘Respondent did respond to Prosecuting Counsel’s attempts to- commumcate
with her about the joint status report As a result the AHC issued an
‘ordered dated February 16, 2017 that requ1red Respondent to contact
' Prosecutmg Counsel in order to work towards the Jomt submittal of a status :
report by March 15 2017 On March 16 2017, Prosecuting Counsel ﬁled a
Motion for Entry of Default Judgment stating Respondent did not contact
Prosecuting Counsel as 1nstructed by the February 16 Order. On March 29,
2017, the AHC ruled the Respondent is DEFAULTED. The Ruling on

e Prosecutmg Counsels Mot1on for Entry of Default Judgment and for Fmal-

Decision and Order by Default is attached hereto and 1ncorporated by

reference.’

As authorized by M.G.L. c. 30A § 10(2) the Board may make informal
dlspos1t10n of any adJudlcatory proceedmg by default. Upon default the
allegat1ons of the complaint agamst Respondent are accepted as true Danca

Corp. v. Raytheon Co., 28 Mass. App. Ct. 942, 943 (1990). A copy of the OTSC

o1 Pursu'ant to 801 CMR 1.01(6)(a).




" is attached to this Final Decision and Order by Default and is incorporated '

herein by reference.

Based on the fo_regoing, the Board enters a default in the above-

captioned matter and, consequently, the aﬂegations in the OTSC are deemedx»

to be true and” Respondent has waived tne right to be heard‘_In”a"c‘cordance ‘

with the Board’ authonty and statutory mandate, the Board orders as
follows: | ' '
o ORDER

On May 4, | 2017,. in accordance with :the 'Boardfs authority and

statutory mandate, the Board voted to issue this Final Decision and Order by

Default and REVOKE Respondent’s pharmac1st PH234514, effective ten .

days from the Date Issued, by the following vote:

. In favor: Catherine Basile; Philippe Bouv1er Karen Conley; Susan
. Cornacchio; William Cox; Timothy Fensky; Patrick
Gannon; Andrew Stem Edmund Taglieri; Richard T1nsley
Opposed:  None
Abstained: - None _
‘Recused: Ali Raja
Absent: Garrett Cavanaugh Michael Godek

The Board may choose to reinstate Respondents license if the Board

determines in its sole d1scret10n that reinstatement is in the best 1nterests of

public health, safety, and welfare

Respondent may pet1t1on the Board in writing for remstatement when
she can provide documentatmn satlsfactory to the Board demonstrating

her ability to practlce pharmacy in a safe and competent manner. Such

documentation shall include: (1) evidence that Respondent has been in stable
and sustained recovery from all substances of abuse for the three (3) years
immediately preceding any petition for reinstatement; OR (2) a Substance

Abuse evaluation, in accordance with Schedule A, attached hereto, that |

~ Final Decision and Order by Default .
Rachel Alicia Mullin - )
PH234514 . . ‘ 20f 4
PHA-2014-0232: '



" indicates Respondent does not currently have, and has never had, a substance

use disorder.

EFFECTIVE DATE OF ORDER
) The Final Decisio_n and Order by Default shall be effective 10 'days

- from the»Déte Issued.

RIGHT TO APPEAL

" Respondent is héreby nc;tiﬁed of the right to:ap'peal this Final becisibn
aﬁd Order- tb 'the Supreme Judicial Court, pﬁrsuant to M.G.L. c. li2 § 64 and -
. M G.L. c. 30A §§ 14 and 15, within thlrty (30) days of rece1pt of notice of this
Fmal Dec1s1on and Order by Default

| BOARD OF REGISTRATION -

Executive D1rector

ﬁgte Iss:ugd: f//‘;;,//7 _ |

Final Decision and Order by Default
" Rachel Alicia Mullin :
PH234514 L - ‘ 30f4 -
'PHA-2014-0232 '



'Notice to:

BY FIRST CLASS MAIL AND CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED '

Rachel Alicia Mullin

- BY HAND

- Eugene Langner
Office -of Prosecutions
Department of Public Health
Division of Health Professions Licensure.
239 Causeway Street
Boston, MA 02114

" Final Decision and Order by Default.
Rachel Alicia Mullin )
'PH234514 , . 4of4
PHA-2014-0232




. COMMONWEALTH OF MAS SACHUSETTS
SUFFOLK COUNTY BOARD OF REGISTRATION IN PHARMACY

IN THE MATTER OF ) -
Rachel Alicia Mullin (# 234514) ') PHA 2014-0232

‘RULING ON PROSECUTING COUNSEL’S MOTION FOR ENTRY OF DEFAULT
JUDGMENT AND FOR FINAL DECISION AND ORDER BY DEFAULT

The Board of Registration in Pharmacy (“Board”) issued an Order to Show Cause (“OSC”) to
which Respondent answered. Prosecuting Counse! filed this motion on March 16, 2017 to which
Respondent has not filed an opposition. This officer allows the motion to the extent it seeks entry
of default against Respondent, based on the following:! On December 9, 2016, this officer
ordered the parties jointly file a status report by February 15, 2017, but received a letter dated
February-15 from Prosecuting Counsel stating “I have attempted three (3) times, by telephone on
~ January 24, 2017, and by email on January 25 and February 10, 2017 to communicate with Ms. -
Mullin relative to the status report, but have been unable to do s0.” At that point, this officer
could have,? but did not, issue an order of default. Instead, this officer issued an order dated

' February 16, 2017 stating in part: “This Administrative Magistrate is not issuing an order of

: default at this point, but if Mullin does not comply with the following she should anticipate
issuance of an order of default. Mullin shall contact Prosecuting Counsel by March 3, 2017 so
the parties may work towards the joint submittal of a status report by March 15, 2017.” - ‘
Prosecuting Counsel represents in the motion, “[t]o date, the Respondent has not contacted the -
undersigned Prosecuting Counsel as instructed pursuant to the Order [dated February. 1637 .
Respondent is DEFAULTED. The Board may enter a Final Decision and Order that assumes the -

truth of the OSC allegations and take appropriate actiwa/\/
' ' ‘By: Jason B. Barshak. .
" Chief Administrative Magistrate
Department of Public Health
Office of the General Counsel
250 Washington Street, 2™ Floor -
Boston, MA 02108 S
o . (617) 624-5114
Notified: See below " .Dated: March 29, 2017 ' .
- FBugene Langner, Esq., Department of Public Health, 239 Causeway Street, 4™ Floor,
Boston, MA 02114 . I '

. Rachel Alicia Mulic, IR

- Vita Berg, Esq., Chief Boards Counsel, Department of Public Health, 239 Causeway
Street, 5® Floor, Boston, MA 02114 . R .

" 'Prosecuting Counsel’s moﬁon seeks a (1) default judgment; (2) a Final Decision and Order by default; and
(3) implicitly entry of default. Only the Board has authority to issue‘a default judgment or a Final Decision .
and Order. Accordingly the requests for a default judgment and a Final Decision and Order are denied.

2Although represe'nﬁlig herself, Réspondcnt remained ‘I'bound.by the same procedural rules ap;ilicable to
other litigants.” See Lawless v. Board of Registration in Pharmacy, 466 Mass. 1010, 1011, n. 3 (2013)




COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

' SUFFOLK COUNTY | - BOARD OF REGISTRATION |
' : : ‘ ' IN PHARMACY -

S )
In the Matter of ) - : ‘ o ,
Rachel Alicia Mullin =~ -+ - ) - Docket No. PHA-2014-0232
" License No. 234514 ) S
" License Expires 12/31/18 - )
- _ : 3

PROSECUTING COUNSEL’S MOTION FOR ENTRY OF
" . DEFAULT JUDGMENT AND' _
" FOR FINAL DECISION AND ORDER BY DEFAULT

Prosecuting Counsel hereby respectfully requests that the Board of Registraﬁon_'in :
‘ Pharmacy (the Board) take the following acﬁon:

1) grant this Moﬁon and enter a Default Judgmént in which all of the aJlegaﬁons
contained in the Order to Show Cause dated September 1, 2016, are deemed
admitted; and : N ‘ o

2) based on those admissions and the record, issue a Final Decision and
" Order suspending, revoking, or taking other disciplinary action asis
appropriate against Respondent’s license to practice as a pharmacist in the -
,A Commonwealth of Massachusetts, including any right to renew her license. .

As legal grounds for this Motion, Prosecuting Counsel refers to, and relies upon, =~ -

the follbwing: Massachusefts G_énéfal -Lawé_(‘_‘G.L._”) Chapter 30A,' section 10(2); 801 -

" Code of Massachusetts Regulations (“CMR™) 1.01(7)(a)(1) and (7)(@)(@); and GL.c. 112

§ 61.

As evidehtiary grdunds fof this motion, Pfosecuting Counsel respectfully submits

- On September 1, 2016, the Respondent was issued an Order to Show
" Cause (a copy of which, along with the Respondent’s Answer evidencing:
her receipt of the same, is attached to this Motion as Exhibit Aand
incorporated herein by reference) which alleged numerous grounds for




discipline and factual bases therefor, and which advised the Respondent
that, notwithstanding the earlier filing of an Answer and/or request fora -
hearing, her failure to reSpond to notices or correspondence shall result in-
 the entry of default, upon which the Board may enter a Final Decision and
Order that assumes the truth of the allegations in the Order to Show Cause,
and may revoke, suspend, or take other disciplinary action against the
‘Respondent’s license to practice as a pharmacist in the Commonwealth of
Massachusetts, including any right to renew her license; '

On February 16, 2015, Chief Administrative Magistrate Jason B. Barshak
issued an Order (a copy of which is attached to this Motion as Exhibit B
and incorporated herein by reference) requiring, infer alia, that the
~ Respondent ¢ontact the undersigned Prosecuting Counsel by March 3,
2017; and : ~ :
To date, the 'Respondent has ndf conta_ctéd the undersignéd Prosecuting_
Counsel as instructed pursuant to the Order referenced in the preceding
subparagraph. - : C
' WHEREFORE, Prosecuting Counsel respectfully reciuésts that the Board enter a
Default Judgment expressly finding that the allegations contained in the Order to Show -
Cause are deemed admitted, make a Final Decision that the Respondent has violated the
statutory and regulatory provisions referred to in the Order to Show Cause, é..n-d'i‘ssue an
‘Order to suspend, revoke, or impose other sanctions against the Resp‘ohdent’s license to
~ practice as a pharmééist in the Commonwealth, including any right‘tqv Tenew her license. :

~ Respectfully submitted,
Eugéne Langner, BBQ/# 207

",ﬁ}ogséecuting Counsel \/jy/
Department of Public Health .

" 239 Causeway Street
Boston, MA 02114
(617) 973-0838

Dated: March i h- 2017




. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing Motion for Entry of Default J u&gxncnt and
for Final Decision and Order by Default was served upon the Respondent:

, Ralcl‘lél'A]icia Mullin o D -

by certified mail no. 7016v1'370 0001 4117 5431,-and by first class mail, postage prépaid,
this /(TA day of March, 2017. T

- Eugég;z’ﬁangncr-
Prosécuting Counsel




. COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSEITS -

. SUFFOLX COUNTY ** = © "' BOARDOFREGISTRATION ' -
U adiaer - CINPHARMACY o Tl St

L InfmeMatterof . T D T S e E e
Y Rhc:hgl'Aliéiél'Mulli'n Coe L) IR 'Déqketh. PHA-2014-0232'
- License Expires 12/31/16- ", --" ") .~

.. ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE.

... " Rachel Alicia Mullin, you are hereby ordered to appear and show cause why the * .
- Massachusetts Board of Registration in Pharmacy (Board) should niot suspend, revoke or - -
. otherwise take action against-your licénse to practice as a pharmacist 11 the . S
Comimonwealth of Massachusetts, License No. 234514, or your right to renew such
' license, pursuant to Massachusetts General Laws (G.L.) chapter 112, § 61 and Code of
Massachusetts Regulations (CMR), Title 247, §§ 9.01and 10.03 , based upon the
following facts and allegations: S o '

" Factual Allegations

1. . -On o:r: about April 23, 20_13, the Board issued to youa license to ﬁrac‘ﬁce asa
: pharmacist in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, License No. 234514. Your
" license is current and expires on December 31, 2016. :

. On or about August 19, 2014, while you were employed as a pharmacist in the .
" Anticoagulation Management Service (AMS) at Brigham and Women’s Hospital
in Boston, Massachusétts (BWH), another AMS pharmacist reported that a
- quantity of Adderall, a Schedule II Controlled Substance, was missing from a
. prescription bottle she kept in her purse. ' A

The pharmacist ideritified in the preceding paragraph-repo’rtéd that she had |
previously observed quantities of Adderall missing from her purse over the
previous few months. o ' . ' '

The pharmacist identified in Paiagraph 2 above reported observing ydu in her -
cubicle on more than one occasion during the period referenced in the preceding
paragraph.. C S

On or about August 20, 2014, when confronted by the AMS managcr regarding
the allégations referenced in Paragraphs 2 through 4 above, you acknowledged




s you hindstolen Adderal on muiplé océasions from the pharmacist ideftified
% 'in Pamgraph 2 above: < T ¥ T s T T R

Ot it Septeinber 29, 2014, in Sonmegfion with the Board"s investigation of ...

s

" fhic futeis refefericed in Paragrapfis 2 through 5 dbove, you acknowledgedin
{ayriting thit yowhad pilfered Adderall-capsules from a fellow BWH ¢mployee’s
ip;_es:c'_ripﬁbn b;o_.t.t‘l_é:,'\ivhile 'émls_loygd‘ as'd pharmacmtat BWH e e s

LegalBasmfoermglme ‘A o

Yo onduct & alloged warmanits disciplinary aétionby the Bodrd against your

i régistration o practice as a pharmacist pursuani to G.L: . 112, § 424 for .

- :_:V_i'bla'tiiOIi__.5f.ﬂ.l¢_ﬁﬂ_6’$"?nd’:ééﬁlaﬁgﬁ:cﬁabﬁ$hed by thé Board thereunder..” o

Tegistr: : 4 : T
* guilty of deceit, malpractice, gross misconduct in the practice of the profession, or -

" laws, ordinance

Yoi;f_ dqhdué{ as allegedwarrantsdlsmphnary aptig').lli b'y. the Board agai_i:x.stfydiif '

tion to practice as a pharmacist pursuant to G.L. ¢..112, § 61 forbeing . -

‘of ariy offense against the laws of, the C(jzi:mqnWealth'rélaﬁng thereto. ~~

Your ébnd{}ct as.all.éééd watran’ts disciplinary action by the Board againist .you'I :
registration to practice as a pharmacist pursuzant to 247 CMR 9.01(1) for failingto
‘conduct professional activities in conformity with federal, state and municipal

s and/or regulatiors, inclu&ing'the regulations of the Board.

- Your conduct as alleged warrants discipliﬁary action by the Board against your

registration to practice as a pharmacist pursuant to 247 CMR 9.01(6) for engaging |

. in any frandulent or deceptive act.

Your conduct as allegéd wartants disciplinary action by the Board agajnét your
registration to practice as a pharmacist pursuant to 247 CMR. 10.03(1)(a) for

5.00 et seq., or any rule or written policy adopted by the Board.

- violating any of thé duties and standards set out in- Board regulations, 247 CMR

Your conduct as alleged warrants disciplinary action by the Board against your. -
registration to practice as a pharmacist pursuant to 247 CMR 10.03(1)(b) for
violating any provision of G.L. c. 112, §§ 24 through 42A, or any provision of
state or federal statutes or rules or regulations promulgated thereunder related to
the practice of the profession. - :

Your conduct as alleged Warrants discipljj:a.ry action by the Board .'agajnst your
registration to practice as a pharmacist pursuant to 247 CMR 10.03(1)(e) for.

‘engaging in misconduct in the practice of the profession. o

Your co_ﬁduct as alleged warrants disciplinary action by the Boardagainst your
registration to practice as a pharmacist purstant to 247 CMR 10.03(1)(h) for

_engaging in abuse or illegal use of prescription drugs or controlled substances.




L : Yourconduct as éllcgéd, 'Wé.i'f'ants dlsmphnaryachon by, the Board against your
7 jogistration to-practice & g pharmiagist pursuant to 247 CMR10.03(D() for. -~ -
;' “engaging in conduct that has the capacity or potential to place the public Health,

" safety or welfare atfgk. L

5. Youronuc  alleged varrshis dsciplinary acion by the Board agiinst your
. - registration'to practice asa pharindcist pursuanit to 247 CMR:10.03(D)(@) for -
engaging in conduct that has t‘.nei capacity or potential to deceive or déﬁ;aﬁd. :

K. .. Your conduct as alleged warratits disciplinary dction by the Board ‘against your
: registration to practice as a pharmacist pursuant to 247 CMR 10.02(1)(x) for .
' engaging in conduct that demonstrates a lack of good ‘moral character. .
L. Your conduct as alleged warrants, disciplinary action by the Board against your
° - . . régistration to practice as a pharmacist pursuant to 247 CMRl0.03(1)(ii) for ™
" engaging in conduct which undermines public confidence in the integrity of the -
- . profession. : o : S

M. Your conduct as alleged warrants disciplinary action by the Board against your -
. .registration to practice as a pharmacist pursuant to 247 CMR 10.03(1){(w) for
failing to comply with reco gnized ethical standards of the profession, including,
but not limited to, the standards of practice for pharmacists, pharmacy interns,
pharmaties and pharmacy departments set forth in' 247 CMR 9.01: Code of
Conduct for Registered Pharmacists, Pharmacies and Pharmacy Departments.

N. Your conduct as alleged also constitutes unprofessional conduct and conduct -
which undermines public confidence in the integrity of the profession. - Sugarman
v..Board of Registration in Medicine, 422 Mass. 338, 342 (1996); see also, Kvitka
v. Board of Registration in Medicine, 407 Mass. 140, cert. denied, 498 U.S. 823
(1990); Raymond v. Board of Registration in Medicine, 387 Mass. 708, 713

(1982). 4 o e |

*% %

_ You have a right to an adjudicatory hearing (hearing) on the allegations contained
* in the Order to Show Cause before the Board determines whether to suspend, revoke, or_
. imipose other discipline against your license. G.L. c. 112, § 61. Your right to a hearing
. may be claimed by submitting a vwritten request for a hearing within twenty-one (21) days
" of receipt of this Order to Show Cause. You must also submit an Answer to this Orderto

Show Cause in accordance with 801 CMR 1.01(6)(d) within twenty-one (21) days of
. receipt of this Order to Show Cause. The Board will give you prior written notice of the
time and place of the hearing.following_receipt of a written request for a hearing.

 Hearings shall be conducted in accordance with the State Administrative
Procedure Act, G.L. c. 304, §§ 10 and 11, and the Standard Adjudicatory _R_ules of




- ‘Practice and Procedure; 801 CMR 1.01 and 1.03, under Which you até pranted certain. .
: rights including, but-not limited to, the fights: to a hearing; to securé legal counsel or' .
another Tepiésentative to represent your interests; to call and ‘examine wittiesses; to cross-

. :examine witnesses who testify against you, to testify on your own behalf; to'introduce. -
+ gvidence; and to make érggi'i;e"r_fg's:’m_sﬁpport’_gfj{our position, - - T

évent that you wish to appeal, 4 final décis_ion of the Board, itis -
" incrimbent on you to supply & reviewing court with a “proper record”? of thie proceeding, -
. - which may include & Wwritten transcript. New Bedford Gas and Light Co. v. Board of -~
. Assessors of Dartmoith, 368 Mass. 745, 749-750 (1975). ‘Upon request, the Board will
' of hie andio recording-of the proceeding at your Own €Xpense. |

e ifhé_Boé_id WllImakean audlorecordmgof an-}f:hééﬁﬁg.coﬁaucfed.iﬁﬁthe:
- captiotied matter. In'the

¢ available d copy

R ‘Pursuant to 801.CMR 1.01(10)(D(1); uﬁd;lj'i;iqﬁép,‘ you “mdy be allowed to provide a™ S

 public stenographer t6 transcribe the proceedings at [your] own expénse upon ferms -
. orderéd by the Presiding Officer.” Thése terms may include a réquirement that any copy .

- . - of the-transcript produced-must be.sent immediately upon cgmpléﬁqn; ‘and on-an ongoing -~

basis, directly to the Presiding Officer by the stenographet or transcription service. The.
- transcript will be made available to the Proséutor represeriting the Board. Please note
that the administrative recgrd of the proceedings, including, bt not limited to, the written -
 transcript of the hearing, is a public record and subject to the provisions of G.L. c. 4,87
and G.L. c. 66, § 10. L : S L e

Your failure to submit a written request for a hearing within twenty-one (21) days.
of receipt of this Order to Show Cause shall constitute.a waiver of the right to a hearing
. on the allegations herein and on any Board disciplinary action. Your failure to submit an
", Answer to.the Order to Show Cause within twenty-one (21) days of receipt of the Order
to Shotw Cause shall result in the entry of default in the captioned matter.

Notwithstanding the earlier filing of an Answer and/or request for a hiearing, your
failure to respond to notices or correspondence, your failure to appear for any scheduled
status conference, pre-hearing conference or hearing datés, or your failure to otherwise -
defend this action shall result in the entry of default. '

If you are defaulted, the Board may enter a Final Decision and Order that
assumes the truth of the allegations in this Order to Show Cause, and inay revoke, .
- suspend, or take other disciplinary action against your license to practice as a
pharmacist in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, including any right to renew
your hicense. ' ' I

Your Answer to the Order to Sho_w Caﬁse and your written reqﬁest for a hearing
must be filed with Eugene Langner, Prosecuting Counsel, at the following address:




.Eugene Langner Esq
. Prosecuting Counsel. :
,.Departmcntof Pubhc Health -
-~ Office of the: Genéral Counsel 5 Floor
-, 239 Causeway Street B,
- Boston,MA02114 IR

L

You or your representahve may exammc Board records relatwe to thlS case pnor
to the ‘date of the héaring during Tegular busmess hours at thie office of the Prosecutmg
Counsel If you elect to undertake such’ an exammatlon, then please contagct Prosccutmg o
Counsel in advance at (617) 973 0838 to schedule aume that is mutually convemcnt

' BOARD OF REGISTRATION IN PH_ARMACY .
Presulent .




CERT]'FICATE OF SERVICE

y hereby cerhfy that a. copy of the foregorng Order to Show Cause was served upon the
Respondent L L ok A P

. c.'s -

N -RachelAhcmMuum

by ﬁrs‘t class maﬂ, postage prepard, and by Certxﬁed Marl No 7016 1370 0001 41 17 6025 “

Rachel Ahcra Mullm

by ﬁrst class ma:l postage prepard, and by Certrﬁed Marl No 7016 1370 0001 4117 6032 g

.. , ThlS l dayofSeptember 2016

Eugene L;
Prosecufi gCounsel




November 21%,-2016

In the Matter of

. Rachel Alicia Mullin
License No. 234514 .
License Expires'12/31/16 -
Docket No. PHA-2014-0232

To lason B. Barshak

Chief Administrative Heanng COUNSEL
. 239 Causeway Street, 5% Floor

Boston; MA. 02114

To Eugene Langner Esq.
Department of Public Health
239 Causeway Street, 4% Floor
Boston, MA. 02114

" Answer to Allegations:

. Allegation 1: | admit to this ellegation. .
Allegation 2: | admit to this allegation.

A Alle.g_atibn 3: | admit to this allegation. '
Aliegatien 4: } admit to this 'ailegation.
Allegation 5: | admit to this alleganon}

Allegation 6: | admit to this allegatnon 1 recewed a letter from the board one year later providing me

%MMWM

_ Rachel Mulhn




COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUFFOLK COUNTY BOARD OF REGISTRATION IN PHARMACY

IN THE MATTEROF - - . ) . L
Rachel Alicia Mullin (# 234514) y--  PHA2014-0232

ORDER

. At the December 6, 2016 conference, Respondent Mullin stated she was not
seeking a full adjudicatory hearing. The parties suggested a sanction hearing may be-
appropriate. This Administrative Magistrate ordered on December 9, 2016 the parties

.jointly file a status report by February-15,2017; jointly file a status report by March 15;
~ 'and if a sanction hearing was requested jointly file a certain document by April 10. This
__ Administrative Magistrate received a letter dated February 15, 2017 from Prosecuting
" Counsel stating “T have attempted three (3) times, by telephone on January 24, 2017, and
" by email on January 25 and February 10,2017 fo commumicate with Ms. Mullin relative
to the status report, but have been unable to do so.” Although representing herself, Mullin
remains “bound by the same procedural rules applicable to other litigants.” See Lawless
v. Board of Registration in Pharmacy, 466 Mass. 1010, 1011, o. 3'(2013). If Mullin fails
to comply with an order.of the Administrative Magistrate. without good cause that could
‘result in my issuing an order of default that would allow the Board to assume the truth of -
 the allegations in the Order to Show Cause and to take disciplinary actionwithout any
hearing. This Administrative Magistrate is pot issuing an order of defanlt at this point,
but if Mullin does not comply with the following she should anticipate issuance of an
‘'order of default. Mullin shall contact Prosecuting Counsel by March 3,2017 so the.

. . parties may work towards the joint submittal of a status report by March 15, 2017. -

Bpard of RegistraﬁonA-ZPji:macy .
" By: Jason B. Barshak. -~

Chief Administrative Magistrate’
Department of Public Health ’
Office of the General Counsel .
250 Washington Street, 2° Floor -
Boston, MA 02108 '

~ : (617) 624-5114

- Notified: Seebelow - . Dated: February 16,2017

Eugene Langnei, Esgq., Department of Public Health, 239 Causeway Street, 4%
Floor, Boston, MA 02114 : o )

. Rachel Alicia Mullin, [ N

'In light of the circumstances, the Fébru'axy_lS , 2017 report will no longer be filed. -

1






